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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation (3 aac306.805)

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Gregory Smith Date: 11/7/125
Doing Business As: NEMa Griwn License #: 17594
License Type: Limited Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: 55 1719
Mailing Address: | b5 oy 808, Nome, AK 99762 604 W. 1st Ave., Nome, AK
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 11/5/25 3 AAC 306.710 | 100.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s) 9/28/20 |3 AAC 306.480 |Unknown
9/8/21 3 AAC 306.703 |Unknown

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 11-5-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. One month employee Selma Rock has not been
issued a store identification badge as required by 3AAC 306.710(c): Restricted access areas.

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7*" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To:
Signature: ) 74//4%\//.7@/1/ Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page 2 of 2





Nome Grown LLC
PO Box 808
Nome, AK, 99762

To: Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7" Ave., Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK, 99501

November 17, 2025

Attn: Joe Hamilton/ Special Investigator I/ AMCO Enforcement
RE: Notice of Violation 25-1711 (License #18545)

Dear Mr. Hamilton,

Thank you for your recent visit to Nome and our facility on November 5, 2025. We
appreciate your professional approach and the helpful guidance provided during your
inspection. We hope our team was warm, inviting and accommodating. In response to the
Notice of Violation of 3 AAC 306.710(c), Nome Grown LLC has taken immediate corrective
actions and implemented long-term compliance measures as outlined below.

1. Violation of 3 AAC 306.710(c): Employee Identification Badge

Under 3 AAC 306.710(c), “in a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the
marijuana establishment shall have on display, either on the person orin a readily accessible
location on the licensed premises, a current identification badge bearing the person’s
photograph.”

During inspection, our budtender on duty, Jackie Reader, was not displaying her store-
issued identification badge. To correct and prevent this issue:

e Allemployee identification badges have been reissued to ensure they contain a
current photograph and required information.

e A mandatory refresher training was conducted for all employees regarding badge
requirements in restricted access areas.

e Management has implemented a daily opening checklist that includes verification
of badge display for all staff.

e Aphotograph of the newly issued identification badges is attached for AMCO’s
review.





These steps ensure ongoing compliance with 3 AAC 306.710(c).

2. Violation of 3 AAC 306.380(g)(1)(B)(i)&(ii): Surveillance Camera at Walk-Up/Drive-
Through Window

The inspection noted that the surveillance camera intended to capture the walk-up/drive-
through exterior point-of-sale appeared not to be functioning.

After consulting with our security vendor, Statewide Security, we confirmed that:

e The camera was recording properly,

e Butthe feed was not displaying on the monitoring screen, giving the appearance of
system failure.

To ensure full compliance with 3 AAC 306.380(g):

e The monitor has been reset, and the feed is now displaying properly.

e We are working with Statewide Security to upgrade our surveillance system,
including replacing aging hardware and optimizing camera visibility.

e We have implemented a daily surveillance system check to confirm all camera
feeds are displaying and recording as required.

These steps ensure continuous, unobstructed surveillance of all exterior points of sale per
AMCO regulations.

Thank you for your warm friendly professionalism and the clear expectations provided during
your inspection. Nome Grown LLC remains committed to full compliance with the Alaska
Marijuana Control Board’s regulations and appreciates the opportunity to correct and
improve our operations.

If you require additional information, documentation, or photographs, please feel free to
contact me.

Warmest Regards,
Gregory Smith

Nome Grown LLC - License #18545





		Licensee: Gregory Smith

		Doing Business As: Nome Grown

		License: 17594

		AMCO Case:  25-1710

		Mailing Address: PO Box 808, Nome, AK  99762   604 W. 1st Ave., Nome, AK

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date1_af_date: 11-7-25

		License Type: [Limited Cultivation Facility]

		Date Violation_1: 11-5-25

		Fine_1: 100.00

		Fine_2: 

		Fine_4: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Fine_3:  

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 9-28-20

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Fine_3: Unknown

		Prior Fine_1: Unknown

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 9-8-21

		Text29: On 11-5-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  One month employee Selma Rock has not been issued a store identification badge as required by 3AAC 306.710(c):  Restricted access areas.  





		Text31: 

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Date33_af_date: 

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.710]

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_3: []

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.480]

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.703]

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
o o N Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Gregory Smith Qe 1177725
Doing Business As: NEMa Griwn License #: 18545
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store ANCRNERE WE5-1711
Mailing Address: | pg gox 808, Nome, AK 99762 605 2. 2nd Ave, Nome, AK

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 11/5/25 3AAC 306.380 | TBA 11/5/25 3AAC 306.720 |200.00
Statute/Regulation: 11/5/25 3AAC 306.710 [100.00

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 11-5-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Four year employee Jackie Reader has not been
issued a store identification badge as required by 3AAC 306.710(c): Restricted access areas. Surveillance video which
should depict the sale of product at the walk-up or drive-through exterior window pick-up is currently not working,
reference 3 AAC 306.380(g)(21)(B) (i) and (ii).

No previous violations within the last five years

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please
describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than
10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the
same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless
both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS
44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board
to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7*" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To:
Signature: Title:

FR_ AWML 701
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page 2 of 2





Nome Grown LLC
PO Box 808
Nome, AK, 99762

To: Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7" Ave., Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK, 99501

November 17, 2025

Attn: Joe Hamilton/ Special Investigator I/ AMCO Enforcement
RE: Notice of Violation 25-1711 (License #18545)

Dear Mr. Hamilton,

Thank you for your recent visit to Nome and our facility on November 5, 2025. We
appreciate your professional approach and the helpful guidance provided during your
inspection. We hope our team was warm, inviting and accommodating. In response to the
Notice of Violation of 3 AAC 306.710(c), Nome Grown LLC has taken immediate corrective
actions and implemented long-term compliance measures as outlined below.

1. Violation of 3 AAC 306.710(c): Employee Identification Badge

Under 3 AAC 306.710(c), “in a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the
marijuana establishment shall have on display, either on the person orin a readily accessible
location on the licensed premises, a current identification badge bearing the person’s
photograph.”

During inspection, our budtender on duty, Jackie Reader, was not displaying her store-
issued identification badge. To correct and prevent this issue:

e Allemployee identification badges have been reissued to ensure they contain a
current photograph and required information.

e A mandatory refresher training was conducted for all employees regarding badge
requirements in restricted access areas.

e Management has implemented a daily opening checklist that includes verification
of badge display for all staff.

e Aphotograph of the newly issued identification badges is attached for AMCO’s
review.





These steps ensure ongoing compliance with 3 AAC 306.710(c).

2. Violation of 3 AAC 306.380(g)(1)(B)(i)&(ii): Surveillance Camera at Walk-Up/Drive-
Through Window

The inspection noted that the surveillance camera intended to capture the walk-up/drive-
through exterior point-of-sale appeared not to be functioning.

After consulting with our security vendor, Statewide Security, we confirmed that:

e The camera was recording properly,

e Butthe feed was not displaying on the monitoring screen, giving the appearance of
system failure.

To ensure full compliance with 3 AAC 306.380(g):

e The monitor has been reset, and the feed is now displaying properly.

e We are working with Statewide Security to upgrade our surveillance system,
including replacing aging hardware and optimizing camera visibility.

e We have implemented a daily surveillance system check to confirm all camera
feeds are displaying and recording as required.

These steps ensure continuous, unobstructed surveillance of all exterior points of sale per
AMCO regulations.

Thank you for your warm friendly professionalism and the clear expectations provided during
your inspection. Nome Grown LLC remains committed to full compliance with the Alaska
Marijuana Control Board’s regulations and appreciates the opportunity to correct and
improve our operations.

If you require additional information, documentation, or photographs, please feel free to
contact me.

Warmest Regards,
Gregory Smith

Nome Grown LLC - License #18545
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		Licensee: Gregory Smith

		Date1_af_date: 11-7-25

		Doing Business As: Nome Grown

		License: 18545

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case:  25-1711

		Mailing Address: PO Box 808, Nome, AK  99762   605 2. 2nd Ave, Nome, AK

		Date Violation_1: 11-5-25

		Violation_1: [ 3AAC 306.380]

		Fine_1: TBA

		Date of Violation_2: 11-5-25

		Violation_2: [ 3AAC 306.720]

		Fine_2: 200.00

		Date of Violation_3: 11-5-25

		Violation_3: [3AAC 306.710]

		Fine_3: 100.00

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 11-5-25, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Four year employee Jackie Reader has not been issued a store identification badge as required by 3AAC 306.710(c):  Restricted access areas.  Surveillance video which should depict the sale of product at the walk-up or drive-through exterior window pick-up is currently not working, reference 3 AAC 306.380(g)(1)(B) (i) and (ii).   



No previous violations within the last five years


		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Janiese Stevens Date: 9/9/25

Doing Business As: Wildflower License #:

21069

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCRNERE W5-1783
Mailing Address: | 158 Ajimaq Dr., Kodiak, AK
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 8/27/25 3AAC306.710 |$100.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 8-27-25, while conducting an inspection at your facility with Manager Kendra Howell. An unidentified female entered
the store and proceeded directly into the office, a restricted area. Upon her coming out, she asked where the cash was;
referring to sales. Ms. Howell indicated it was in envelopes in the office. | asked the female to provide her Marijuana
Handlers Permit (MHP). Initially she replied it was in her vehicle but later stated it was in the office. | gave her my
information and directed to send a copy of the MHP to me via email or text. Ms. Howell said she was a person who
delivered paychecks. As of 8-29-25, | had not received any information and contacted Licensee Ms. Stevens. Ms.
Stevens said she was an employee from the CPA firm picking up cash and dropping of payroll. She added that she,
Jessica Davis, does have a handlers card but realized when she went back to the office it had expired. A check of
AMCO data base revealed it has expired 6-18-22 and has initiated paperwork to obtain a new card.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.710: Restricted access areas which reads in part, "(a) A marijuana
establishment shall restrict access to any part of the licensed premises where marijuana or a marijuana product is
grown, processed, tested, stored, or stocked. And, (c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the
marijuana establishment shall have on display, either on the person or in a readily accessible location on the licensed
premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years of age may not enter
a restricted access area."

Violations within the past 5 years.

NONE

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: $100.00 Probation:

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To: Janiese Stevens
Signature: FR AL TON Title: Licensee
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 9/9/25

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





JDW

COUNSEL

E————————
ALIGNED FOR EXCELLENCE

Jana D. Weltzin

Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
901 Photo Ave, Second Floor
Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Phone 907-231-3750
IDW, LLC
jana@jdwecounsel.com

Attn: AMCO Enforcement
550 W. 7% Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

=
Amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Submitted via email

September 19, 2025

RE: Response to Notice of Violation (AMCO Case #25-1263)

On behalf of Wildflower License #21069, 1 am writing in response to the Notice of
Violation issued on September 9, 2025. We take this matter seriously and wish to provide
clarification and outline our remedial measures.

The individual involved in this incident is an employee of Licensee Janiese Stevens” CPA
firm. On the date in question, she was assisting the licensee by picking up cash and dropping off
payroll while the licensee was out of town. The individual does not normally perform duties at
Wildflower, nor does she have any ongoing role in the operation of the licensed premises. She
does, however, from time to time, assist with payroll obligations of the company, which was the
purpose of her visit. However, she should not have been in a restricted access area without an
handler permit or without signing into the visitor log and being supervised.

The individual had previously obtained a marijuana handler’s permit, but upon arriving at
the store, she realized the card she had on hand was expired. She immediately returned to her office
to retrieve her records and has since initiated the renewal process with AMCO. We expect her
updated handler’s card to be issued shortly, and a copy of the renewed card will be forwarded as
soon as it becomes available.

We recognize the importance of strict compliance with the regulations and handler card
requirements and the individual should have signed into the visitor log for a supervised pick-
up/drop-off in the restricted access area. To prevent this issue from recurring, the licensee has
implemented the following remedial measures:

1. Only employees of the licensee with valid handler card permits will be authorized to handle
cash, payroll, or any business activity in a restricted access area.





2. Any temporary assistance provided by outside professionals (such as the licensee’s CPA
firm) will be coordinated in advance, with confirmation that their handler’s cards are valid
and current. If they do not have active valid handler cards, they will be considered visitors
and comply with the visitor policy.

3. Staff and contractors will be reminded that expired handler’s cards cannot be used under
any circumstances.

We respectfully submit this explanation to clarify the limited and exceptional nature of this
incident. We believe the risk of recurrence is minimal given the corrective steps taken and
appreciate the opportunity to address this matter proactively.

Thank you for your consideration, please let me know if you need any further information.

Truly and Sincerely Yours,

Jgha D. Weltzin, Esq.
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		Licensee: Janiese Stevens

		Date1_af_date: 9-9-25

		Doing Business As: Wildflower

		License: 21069

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: 25-1263

		Mailing Address: 158 Alimaq Dr., Kodiak, AK

		Date Violation_1: 8*-27-25

		Violation_1: [ 3AAC306.710]

		Fine_1: $100.00

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 8-27-25, while conducting an inspection at your facility with Manager Kendra Howell.  An unidentified female entered the store and proceeded directly into the office, a restricted area.  Upon her coming out, she asked where the cash was; referring to sales.  Ms. Howell indicated it was in envelopes in the office.  I asked the female to provide her Marijuana Handlers Permit (MHP).  Initially she replied it was in her vehicle but later stated it was in the office.  I gave her my information and directed to send a copy of the MHP to me via email or text.  Ms. Howell said she was a person who delivered paychecks.  As of 8-29-25, I had not received any information and contacted Licensee Ms. Stevens.  Ms. Stevens said she was an employee from the CPA firm picking up cash and dropping of payroll. She added that she, Jessica Davis, does have a handlers card but realized when she went back to the office it had expired.  A check of AMCO data base revealed it has expired 6-18-22 and has initiated paperwork to obtain a new card.  

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.710:  Restricted access areas which reads in part, "(a) A marijuana establishment shall restrict access to any part of the licensed premises where marijuana or a marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, or stocked. And, (c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment shall have on display, either on the person or in a readily accessible location on the licensed premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years of age may not enter a restricted access area."


Violations within the past 5 years.

NONE

		Civil Fine: $100.00

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Janiese Stevens

		Title: Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 9-9-25






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Karen Gorton Date: 10/24/25
Doing Business As: |\ th Coast Cultivation License #: 31690
License Type: Limited Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: | A\ 25.1578
Mailing Address: | b5 oy 873578 Wasilla, AK 99687
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 10/9/25 3AAC306.705(a)(c) | $100.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 10/09/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton conducted a routine inspection at your facility, North Coast
Cultivation #31690. During the inspection it was discovered that you had moved all your finished product to a location in
the facility that was not part of the licensed premises. This location was part of a separate inspection (change of
diagram) that was to take place after the routine inspection. This area is a 280 sq foot section that has not yet been
approved and has been in use since at least January of 2025 by your own admission. Additionally, this new added
space failed inspection due to issues with camera placement, and when Investigator Hamilton went into the room the
cameras (motion activated) never detected his presence. It should also be noted that you had already changed the
footprint of the facility by shortening tables and adding two more (there should be 3 tables in each room that measure
1'x60’ for a total of 6 table, you have 4 tables in each room measuring approximately 1'x45’). You were also not using
the area on the original diagram for your Mother/clones, this was the area noted below that took you over the 500 sq.
feet allowed by your current license. This is in violation of 3AAC 306.705 Licensed premises; alteration (a)(c).

3 AAC 306.705. Licensed premises; alteration.

(a) A marijuana establishment license will be issued for specific licensed premises. Unlicensed areas may not separate
portions of licensed premises, except that the board may approve adjacent portions of the licensed premises that are
not restricted access area as permitted under 3 AAC 306.710. Specific licensed premises must constitute a place clearly
designated in a license application and described by a line drawing submitted with the license application. The licensed
premises must

(1) have adequate space for its approved operations, including growing, manufacturing, processing, packaging, or
storing marijuana or marijuana products; and

(2) be located and constructed to facilitate cleaning, maintenance, and proper operation.

(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area of
the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval. A marijuana establishment license holder
seeking to change or modify the licensed premises must submit a request for approval of the change on a form
prescribed by the board, along with

(1) the fee prescribed in 3 AAC 306.100;

(2) a drawing showing the proposed change;

(3) evidence that the proposed change conforms to any local restrictions; and

(4) evidence that the licensee has obtained any applicable local building permit

Additional violations written warning include:
3AAC 306.410 Limited marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts.
You were using 524 sa. feet total (measured by investioators) for the cultivation and have a limited license which only

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: $100.00 Probation: N/A

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | j Linger Issued To: Kar PG orton
Signature: g : Title: - -

-,-/;(% Designated Licensee
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 10/24/25
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		Licensee: Karen Gorton

		Doing Business As: North Coast Cultivation

		License: 31690

		AMCO Case: AM 25-1578

		Mailing Address: PO Box 873578 Wasilla, AK 99687

		Civil Fine: $100.00

		Probation: N/A

		Issued To: Karen Gorton

		Title: Designated Licensee

		Date1_af_date: 10/24/25

		License Type: [Limited Cultivation Facility]

		Date Violation_1: 10/9/25

		Fine_1: $100.00

		Fine_2: 

		Fine_4: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Text29: On 10/09/2025 AMCO Investigators Linger and Hamilton conducted a routine inspection at your facility, North Coast Cultivation #31690. During the inspection it was discovered that you had moved all your finished product to a location in the facility that was not part of the licensed premises. This location was part of a separate inspection (change of diagram) that was to take place after the routine inspection. This area is a 280 sq foot section that has not yet been approved and has been in use since at least January of 2025 by your own admission. Additionally, this new added space failed inspection due to issues with camera placement, and when Investigator Hamilton went into the room the cameras (motion activated) never detected his presence. It should also be noted that you had already changed the footprint of the facility by shortening tables and adding two more (there should be 3 tables in each room that measure 1’x60’ for a total of 6 table, you have 4 tables in each room measuring approximately 1’x45’). You were also not using the area on the original diagram for your Mother/clones, this was the area noted below that took you over the 500 sq. feet allowed by your current license. This is in violation of 3AAC 306.705 Licensed premises; alteration (a)(c). 

3 AAC 306.705. Licensed premises; alteration.
(a) A marijuana establishment license will be issued for specific licensed premises. Unlicensed areas may not separate portions of licensed premises, except that the board may approve adjacent portions of the licensed premises that are not restricted access area as permitted under 3 AAC 306.710. Specific licensed premises must constitute a place clearly designated in a license application and described by a line drawing submitted with the license application. The licensed premises must
(1) have adequate space for its approved operations, including growing, manufacturing, processing, packaging, or storing marijuana or marijuana products; and
(2) be located and constructed to facilitate cleaning, maintenance, and proper operation.
(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area of the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval. A marijuana establishment license holder seeking to change or modify the licensed premises must submit a request for approval of the change on a form prescribed by the board, along with
(1) the fee prescribed in 3 AAC 306.100;
(2) a drawing showing the proposed change;
(3) evidence that the proposed change conforms to any local restrictions; and
(4) evidence that the licensee has obtained any applicable local building permit

Additional violations written warning include:  
3AAC 306.410 Limited marijuana cultivation facility: privileges and prohibited acts. 
You were using 524 sq. feet total (measured by investigators) for the cultivation and have a limited license which only allows for the use of 500 sq. feet. In August 2025 Investigators were there doing a walk through of the facility and the plants were spread out more at that time than at the time of inspection in October.

3AAC 306.435 Marijuana inventory tracking system.
At the time of inspection, you had both plant batches and tagged plants of the same strain and count that we were able to determine were the same pants. When you tagged the plants approximately a week prior to the inspection you did not update METRC to show this change in plant status, which then looked like you had more plants than you actually had.

		Text31: 

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Date33_af_date: 10/24/25

		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Violation_1: [ 3AAC306.705(a)(c)]

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: David Parker Qe 11/3/25

License #: 36739

Doing Business As: Fat Tops

License Type: AMCO Case #:

Retail Marijuana Store 25-1683

Mailing Address:

PO Box 1462, Sterling AK 99672 33200 Sterling Hwy, Anchor Point, AK 99556

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 10/30/25 |3 AAC 306.330($100.00
Statute/Regulation:

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 10-30-25, an inspection was conducted at your facility. Approximately 25 items were counted and compared to
METRC. Unit items selected for inventory showed large discrepancies between what was on hand versus what was
showing in METRC. It was learned that the facility is not pushing its sales to METRC everyday at closure of the
business, as stated in the regulations, but rather two or more days later. Chris Parker, manager, stated whey would be
ensuring this violation would not occur in the future.

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 306.330: Marijuana inventory tracking system which reads in part, "(c) A retail
marijuana store shall reconcile each transaction from the retail marijuana store's point-of-sale system and current
inventory to its marijuana inventory tracking system at the close of business each day."
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

N Drinr \/inlatinne

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To:
Signature: o WWZ/’@/V Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





		Licensee: David Parker

		Doing Business As: Fat Tops

		License: 36739

		AMCO Case: 25-1683

		Mailing Address: PO Box 1462, Sterling AK  99672       33200 Sterling Hwy, Anchor Point, AK  99556

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date1_af_date: 11/3/25

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		Date Violation_1: 10-30-25

		Fine_1: $100.00

		Fine_2: 

		Fine_4: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Text29: On 10-30-25, an inspection was conducted at your facility.  Approximately 25 items were counted and compared to METRC.  Unit items selected for inventory showed large discrepancies between what was on hand versus what was showing in METRC.  It was learned that the facility is not pushing its sales to METRC everyday at closure of the business, as stated in the regulations, but rather two or more days later.  Chris Parker, manager, stated whey would be ensuring this violation would not occur in the future. 

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 306.330:  Marijuana inventory tracking system which reads in part, "(c) A retail marijuana store shall reconcile each transaction from the retail marijuana store's point-of-sale system and current inventory to its marijuana inventory tracking system at the close of business each day."

		Text31: 














No Prior Violations

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Date33_af_date: 

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.330]

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]





